in the Northern Region) was used as the reference point 

for preparing a list of smallholder farmers. Sixty (60) 

cowpea producers were interviewed from the 12 

communities selected in each of the four (4) districts to 

make up a total sample size of two hundred and forty 

(240). Out of this figure, one hundred and eighty-three 

(183) of the sampled farmers interviewed through the 

administration of semi-structured questionnaire were 

identified to intensify their participation in the market by 

offering some proportion of their cowpea harvest for sale. 

Conceptual and Analytical Frameworks